profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on
the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated
over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

In contrast to the leasee accounting, HKFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor
accounting requirements in HKAS 17. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as
operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently.

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policy about the opening consolidated
statement of financial position had to be restated.

Third Quarterly Report 2019 9

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.4	HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The following table shows the adjustment recognised to each of the line items affected. Line
items were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Statement of financial position
(extract)

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 7,963 7,963

Total non-current assets 37,302 7,963 45,265

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 2,963 (1,076) 1,887

Total current assets 496,477 (1,076) 495,401

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 4,048 4,048

Total non-current liabilities 203,276 4,048 207,324

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 3,044 3,044

Total current liabilities 407,580 3,044 410,624

Accumulated losses (1,630,751) (200) (1,630,951)
Non-controlling interest 12,402 (5) 12,397

Capital deficiency (77,077) (205) (77,282)

10 Capital Finance Holdings Limited

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)
2.4	HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The total impact on the Group’s accumulated losses as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

HK$’000

Closing accumulated losses as at 31 December 2018 1,630,751
Increase in depreciation of right-of-use assets

– land and buildings 5,395
Increase in interest expenses on lease liabilities 515
Decrease in minimum lease payments under operating leases for

land and buildings (5,710)

Opening accumulated losses as at 1 January 2019 1,630,951

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION